Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

w/o Tarsem Lal, Mohalla coolwala, # S/15719, Ward No.48, Near Ex-Foji Tilak Raj, VPO: Sarna -145025 Distt. Pathankot.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary). Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali.	,
First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali .	, Respondents

Appeal Cases No. 2881 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings

Present:- Shri Sangeet Majhotra on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Ashish Jain, Senior Assistant o/o Director Public Instructions (SE), Mohali and Shri Varinder Singh o/o Secretary Education Department (Schools), SAS

Nagar on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 18 12.2019

Smt Shashi Kanta

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2019 vide which the representatives of the respondents stated that they have provided complete information to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received complete information to his satisfaction but list of 11 candidates selected under General Category is not legible. As per the request of appellant, list of 11 candidates selected is sent again to the appellant at his Mobile No. 7508376223 through whatsapp during the hearing.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is revealed that complete information except copy of 11 selected candidates, which was not legible, has been provided to the appellant through whatsapp and nothing has been kept pending which could be supplied to him. Accordingly, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(**Suresh Arora**) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sint. Shashi Kanta	
w/o Tarsem Lal,	
Mohalla coolwala,	
# S/15719, Ward No.48,	
Near Ex-Foji Tilak Raj,	
VPO: Sarna -145025	
Distt. Pathankot.	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali & others.	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools),	
Punjab School Education Board Complex,	
Sector 62 Mohali & others.	Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2880 of 2019

(Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Shri Sangeet Majhotra on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Ashish Jain, Senior Assistant o/o Director Public Instructions (SE), Mohali and Shri Varinder Singh, Senior Assistant o/o Secretary Education Department

(Schools), SAS Nagar on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Smt. Shachi Kanta

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2019 vide which the representatives of the respondents stated that they have provided complete information to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received complete information in this case to his satisfaction and does not want to pursue the matter any further.
- 3. In view of the statement of the appellant that he has received the information to his satisfaction and does not want to pursue the case any further. Accordingly, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18 12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Puniab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sn. Tarsem Lai,	
Mohalla coolwala,	
# S/15719, Ward No.48,	
Near Ex-Foji Tilak Raj,	
VPO: Sarna -145025	
Distt. Pathankot.	Appellant
Vs	•
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools)	
Punjab School Education Board Complex,	
Sector 62 Mohali.	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Secretary, Education Department (Schools)	
Punjab School Education Board Complex,	
Sector 62 Mohali.	Respondent
	·

Appeal Case No. 2884 of 2019

(Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Shri Sangeet Majhotra on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Ashish Jain, Senior Assistant o/o Director Public Instructions (SE), Mohali and Shri Varinder Singh, Senior Assistant o/o Secretary Education Department

(Schools), SAS Nagar on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2019 vide which the representatives of the respondents stated that they have provided complete information to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received complete information in this case to his satisfaction and does not want to pursue the matter any further.
- 3. In view of the statement of the appellant that he has received the information to his satisfaction and does not want to pursue the case any further. Accordingly, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 18 12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Puniab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tarsem Lal,	
Mohalla coolwala,	
# S/15719, Ward No.48,	
Near Ex-Foji Tilak Raj,	
VPO: Sarna -145025	
Distt. Pathankot.	Appellant
\	/s
Public Information Officer, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali.	
First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab School Education Board Complex,	
Sector 62 Mohali.	Respondents
Appeal Case	e No. 2882 of 2019
(Video Confe	rence Proceedings

Present:- Shri Sangeet Majhotra on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Ashish Jain, Senior Assistant o/o Director Public Instructions (SE), Mohali and Shri Varinder Singh o/o Secretary Education Department (Schools), SAS

Nagar on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 18 12.2019

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2019 vide which the representatives of the respondents stated that they have provided complete information to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received complete information to his satisfaction but list of 11 candidates selected under General Category is not legible. As per the request of appellant, list of 11 candidates selected is sent again to the appellant at his Mobile No. 7508376223 through whatsapp during the hearing.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is revealed that complete information except copy of 11 selected candidates, which was not legible, has been provided to the appellant through whatsapp and nothing has been kept pending which could be supplied to him. Accordingly, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(**Suresh Arora**) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Smt. Shashi Kanta w/o Tarsem Lal, Mohalla coolwala, # S/15719, Ward No.48, Near Ex-Foji Tilak Raj, VPO: Sarna -145025 Distt. Pathankot.	Appellant Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali & others.	,
First Appellate Authority, O/o Director Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali & others.	,
Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Education Department (Scho Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali & others.	pols),
First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, Education Department (Scho Punjab School Education Board Complex, Sector 62 Mohali & others.	ools),Respondents

<u>Appeal Cases No. 2362, 2363, 2364, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2371, 2373, 2374, 2375, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2381, 2383 of 2019</u>

(Video Conference Proceedings

Present:- Shri Sangeet Majhotra on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Ashish Jain, Senior Assistant o/o Director Public Instructions (SE), Mohali and Shri Varinder Singh o/o Secretary Education Department (Schools), SAS

Nagar on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.11.2019 vide which the representatives of the respondents stated that all the District Education Officers are under their control and they have provided consolidated information in all the cases mentioned above.

Contd....p/2

Appeal Cases No. 2362, 2363, 2364, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2371, 2373, 2374, 2375, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2381, 2383 of 2019

-2-

- 2. The appellant states that he has received partial information as per his applications for seeking information, from all the District Educations Officer in the State of Punjab. He further requests that all the District Education Officer may be directed to provide him information as sought by him individually.
- 3. The respondent states that they sent information on 31.10.2019 and on 12.12.2019 concerning all the District Education Officers.
- 4. The matter was discussed at length with the parties. Orders are reserved to be pronounced in due course.

Dated: 18 12.2019

Sd/-

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ravi Parkash Gupta, R/o H.No. 738, Sector-41- A, Chandigarh.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punj	ab,
Deptt. of Finance,	
Pb. Civil Secretariat- 1, Chandigarh.	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punj	ah
Deptt. of Finance,	ab,
Pb. Civil Secretariat- 1, Chandigarh.	
- b. Civii Secretariat- 1, Chandigam.	
Public Information Officer	
o/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt.	of Puniah
Departments of Animal Husbandry, Fish	•
•	·
Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.	Respondents

Appeal Case .No. 2697 of 2019

Present:- Shri Rajesh Gupta on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Varinder Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2019, in which it is mentioned that both the parties were absent and the respondents were directed to take appropriate action on his RTI application and intimate regarding action taken to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of hearing.

2. The representative of the respondents places a copy of letter dated 22.5.2019 vide which they have transferred application of the appellant to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries and Diary Development, Chandigarh for providing information regarding points at Sr. No.1 to 4, 5(i) 7

Contd.....p/2

and 8 directly to the appellant. It is further mentioned that Sr. No. 5(ii) and Sr. No.6 the appellant was asked to inform public interest under Section 8(1) (e) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. He further states that the appellant has not conveyed any facts to establish the public interest, in response to the abovesaid letter. He further states that information relating to their office has been supplied vide their letter dated 4.12.2019 except on the abovementioned points and nothing has been left which could be supplied to him .

- 2. The appellant has sent an e-mail stating that he has not been provided information regarding point at Sr. No. 1 to 4, 6(ii), 7 and 8 of his RTI application
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is revealed that no public interest has been shown regarding seeking information from the Finance Department relating to points at Sr. No. 5(ii) and 6 in his email. No information relating to Finance Department is pending which could be supplied to him as per his application for seeking information under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Accordingly, the Finance Department is exempted from further appearance in this case. The Finance Department has sent application for seeking information concerning points at Sr. No. 1 to 4, 5(i), 7 and 8 to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries and Diary Development, Chandigarh for supplying the information to the appellant. Hence, PIO/Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries and Dairy Development Is impleaded as a necessary party with the direction to take appropriate action regarding points mentioned above and intimate the appellant with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To Come up on 13.1.2020 at 11.00 A.M.

Sd/Dated: 18 12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Puniab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh.Vasdev Jain,	
Ward No. 7, Balachaur,	
Distt: Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar.	Appellant Vs
Public Information Officer,	
Assistant, District Transport Officer,	
District: Nawanshaher.	
First Appellate Authority,	
Deputy Commissioner,	
District: Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar	Respondents
Annes	al Case No. 2013 of 2019

Appeal Case No. 2913 of 2019 (Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- Shri Rajesh Jain, appellant.

Shri Kuldeep Singh, Steno, on behalf of the respondents at Chandigarh.

ORDER

Sh Raiesh Iain

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019 vide which the respondents were directed to supply appropriate reply, whether these firms are duly authorized for on line registration as mentioned in RTI application of the appellant or not.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date after the previous order.
- 3. The representative of the respondents places on record of the Commission a copy of letter dated 17.12.2019 stating that Shri Amrik Singh, Assistant Transport Officer-cum-PIO o/o Secretary, State Transport Authority Hoshiarpur was deputed to visit the premises of the firms, in question, to adjudge their genuineness. The firms told the PIO that they are sub-dealers of the authorized dealers of manufacturing companies. They further mentioned in the letter that they failed to show any satisfactory document from which it can be established that they are even authorized sub dealers for selling new vehicles.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is revealed that information, as sought by the appellant, has been supplied as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and nothing more can be done by the State Information Commissioner, Punjab. A copy of the letter mentioned above is sent to the appellant for taking further necessary action in the matter at his own level. Hence, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated :18.12.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Puniab

DA: As above.